
PDC Case No. 59370 

 

To the Public Disclosure Commission, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the complaint against myself and my campaign by 

my opponent, Phillip Tavel, on October 28th, 2019.  I am glad to have the opportunity to refute 

Mr. Tavel’s claims and share the facts my campaign relied upon.   

 

Mr. Tavel claims that my campaign sent a “fraudulent” mailer to potential voters “with malice” 

in violation of RCW 42.17A.335.  This is untrue.  In so doing, Mr. Tavel, an attorney, cites the 

definition of “malice” under the Washington Criminal Code (9A RCW), rather than the 

definition of malice under Title 42 RCW—the basis for his claims against my campaign.  The 

applicable legal standard (RCW 42.17A.005) states that “‘actual malice’ means to act with 

knowledge of falsity or with reckless disregard as to truth or falsity.”  Regardless, Mr. Tavel 

cannot prove that my campaign or myself acted with malice under either standard, because we 

did not.  Mr. Tavel also cannot prove that the mailer constitutes libel or defamation per se as 

RCW 42.17A.335 requires. 

 

Importantly, truth is a complete defense to libel claims.  Unfortunately for Mr. Tavel and his 

complaint, each of the claims in the mailer are true.  The following are the facts behind each of 

these statements.  Our evidence is included in the attached appendix and is also cited in the 

mailer itself.   

 

12 Businesses Shut Down by the State of Washington 

 

Mr. Tavel states that the mailer’s claim that he had “12 businesses shut down by the State of 

Washington” is “completely false.”  This is not true. 

 

First, Mr. Tavel’s claim that his filed LLC’s were “never a business at all” because they were 

filed only “as a first step in thinking about starting a business” is not persuasive.  When you file 

an LLC, you are opening a business.  Mr. Tavel also admits that the remainder of the businesses 

cited were, in fact, businesses.  

 

All twelve of these businesses were administratively dissolved by the state of Washington, as the 

documentation in the appendix (and publicly available via the Secretary of State’s website) 

shows.  RCW 23.95.610(3) states that, “A domestic entity that is dissolved administratively 

continues its existence as an entity but may not carry on any activities except as necessary to 

wind up its activities and affairs and liquidate its assets in the manner provided in its organic law 

or to apply for reinstatement under RCW 23.95.615.”  When the state administratively dissolves 

a business, that business may no longer carry on any activities other than to shut down; it is shut 

down.  Although some may have been later reopened, this does not mean they were never 

administratively dissolved, or shut down. 

 

Finally, Mr. Tavel’s attempt to distance himself from some of the businesses is not also not 

persuasive.  He was listed as a governor in all twelve of the businesses.  RCW 23.95.105(12)(i) 

defines a governor as, among other things, “Any other person under whose authority the powers 



of an entity are exercised and under whose direction the activities and affairs of the entity are 

managed pursuant to the organic law and organic rules of the entity.”  Regardless of whether Mr. 

Tavel “had a hand in any day to day operations,” he was a governor of these businesses.  

Claiming not to know what happened simply means he did not pay attention to his businesses.  It 

does not change the fact that multiple businesses, of which he was a governor, were 

administratively dissolved. 

 

Bounced Check and Stiffed Contractor 

 

Mr. Tavel claims that the bounced check allegation in the mailer “was a dispute over rent for 

Business IQ that was resolved and paid, but which took place without any knowledge or 

involvement from me.” 

 

In May 2009, Mr. Tavel filed paperwork with the State of Washington to form a company called 

Business IQ LLC.  On 4/18/11, the company was sued by Investors Management Co, LLC, who 

claimed that Business IQ bounced a check to Investors Management in the amount of $3,100.   

 

Mr. Tavel’s complaint admits the validity of the claim, but merely seeks to distance himself from 

it. Mr. Tavel was a governor of this business.  His claim that he was unaware of the dispute is 

irrelevant. 

 

See Appendix for documentation. 

 

State Tax Lien 

 

Mr. Tavel admits the truthfulness of the mailer’s statement, but instead attempts to explain it 

away by stating that “Business IQ forgot to pay quarterly taxes and then paid them in the next 

quarter also had nothing to do with me other than my being on the formation documents as a 

Governor.”  Because there was no falsity—the state had a tax lien against the company which 

Mr. Tavel was a governor—there cannot be malice.  Please see the appendix for documentation. 

 

Federal Tax Lien 

 

Mr. Tavel claims that the federal tax lien “was a liability from the previous company, 

CPAPartner, that I was neither a Governor or Agent for and had nothing to do with me at all.”  

The attached records suggest that Mr. Tavel was, at the very least, affiliated with CPAPartner. 

 

Our records show that on 10/13/11, the IRS filed a federal tax lien against Mr. Tavel’s business, 

Business IQ LLC, in the amount of $26,434.  Please see the appendix for documentation.  We do 

not know whether this lien remains unpaid. 

 

Mr. Tavel’s complaint does not refute that there is a federal tax lien against Business IQ, a 

business for which he admits he was a governor.  The statement on the mailer is true; Mr. 

Tavel’s attempt to distance himself from the lien do not make it any less so. 

 

Unpaid Fines 



 

Mr. Tavel admits that he received multiple tickets and infractions leading to fines, that he did not 

pay these fines for an extended period of time, and that they were subsequently sent to 

collections.  He also admits that they were unpaid, but notes he has “since paid them.”  Mr. Tavel 

furthermore admitted at an October 10, 2019 debate that he had unpaid fines at that time. 

(https://youtu.be/vRV7X8zpqLI?t=1506).   

 

The mailer is true: Mr. Tavel, by his own admission, had several fines go unpaid.  Since it is true, 

there cannot be malice.  

 

Mr. Tavel also does not know when the mailer was sent, and he cannot know that the fines were 

“not unpaid” when it was sent as he writes.  Nevertheless, this is irrelevant as the mailer is true, 

as Mr. Tavel admits that he had unpaid Municipal Court fines that went to collections. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to refute Mr. Tavel’s claims.  I urge you to reject Mr. Tavel’s 

complaint, and I am happy to provide additional information or answer questions if needed. 

 

Lisa Herbold 

https://youtu.be/vRV7X8zpqLI?t=1506


APPENDIX 
 

 

12 BUSINESSES SHUT DOWN BY THE 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 

#1: 2I Founders, LLC 

 
 

 



 

#2: Business IQ, LLC 

 

 
 
 
  



#3: The Community Group, LLC 

 
 

 
 
  



#4: Community Law Group, PLLC 
 

 
 



 

 
 
  



#5: Hahm & Tavel, PLLC 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

  



#6: Lawpartner PLLC 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  



#7: Phillip Alden Tavel, PLLC 
 

 
 

 
 

  



#8: Seattle Asian Medicine & Martial Arts PLLC 

 
 



 
 



 
#9: Smartsource 1 LLC  

 
 

 



#10: Smartsource Holding LLC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  



#11: SmartSource LLC 

 
 

 
 
  



#12: SmartStaff LLC 
 

 

 

 

  



BOUNCED CHECK/STIFFED CONTRACTOR 

 

 
 

  



STATE TAX LIEN 
 

 
 

 

 

FEDERAL TAX LIEN 
 

Via the King County Recorder’s webpage: 

 

 
 



 
 

 



UNPAID FINES 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

NOTE: The below screenshots were accessed after Mr. Tavel’s complaint was filed and do not 

reflect the knowledge of myself or the campaign at the time of the mailer. 

 

 
 



 
 

 


